and intangible assets of Willtek that occur prior to completion of the acquisition could cause material differences in
the information presented.

For purposes of the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, amounts
denominated in euros in Willtek's financial statements have been converted into United States dollars using the
December 31, 2004 exchange rate for purposes of the balance sheet and the average exchange rates applicable to the

Edgar Filing: WIRELESS TELECOM GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

31

year ended December 31, 2004 for purposes of the statement of operations. The table below shows the average U.S.
dollar/ euro exchange rate for the periods shown, based on the interbank market exchange rate expressed in U.S.
dollars per one euro.

Exchange Rate Average Exchange Rate

December 31,
2004

Nine Months
Ended

December 31,
2004

Year Ended
December 31,

2004
Currency U.S. dollar U.S. dollar U.S. dollar
One euro 1.3538 1.2600 1.2478

22

WIRELESS TELECOM GROUP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2004
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Historical Pro forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro forma
ConsolidatedWTT Willtek

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,784 $ 162 $ $ 15,946
Accounts receivable 3,197 3,963 7,160
Inventories 6,780 2,697 9,477
Current portion of deferred tax assets 198 0 198
Prepaid and other current assets 338 1,285 1,623
Total current assets 26,297 8,107 34,404
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,938 1,313 7,251
Goodwill 1,351 — 16,689(d) 18,040
Intangible assets, net — 123 14,377(d) 14,500
Deferred Tax benefit 887 — 887
Other assets 934 1,863 2,797
Total assets $ 35,407 $ 11,406 $ 31,066 $ 77,879
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,695 5,115 2,000(c) 9,810
Other current liabilities 43 157 247(f) 447
Total current liabilities 2,738 5,272 2,247 10,257
Pension liability — 3,341 (275)(i) 3,066
Long term debt 3,045 5,371 8,416

Edgar Filing: WIRELESS TELECOM GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

32

5,073(j)
Other long term liabilities 145 — 803(f) 6,021
Total liabilities 5,928 13,984 7,848 27,760
Common stock 205 162 80(a) 285

(162)(b)
Additional paid in capital 14,087 19,002 20,560(a) 34,647

(19,002)(b)
Translation adjustment — (578) 578(b) —
Retained earnings/(deficit) 22,888 (21,164) 21,164(b) 22,888
Treasury stock (7,701) — (7,701)
Total shareholders' equity/(deficit) 29,479 (2,578) 23,218 50,119
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 35,407 $ 11,406 $ 31,066 $ 77,879

(1)The letters refer to descriptions of the adjustments in Note 2.
See accompanying notes to Wireless Telecom Group Inc's. unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

23

WIRELESS TELECOM GROUP, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Historical

WTT Willtek (1)
Pro forma

Adjustments (2)
Pro forma

Consolidated

Revenue $ 22,105 $ 25,435 $ 47,540

Cost of goods sold 10,322 11,399 656(e) 22,377
Gross margin 11,783 14,036 (656) 25,163

Operating expenses:
Sales & Marketing 3,310 8,826 12,136
Research & Development 1,946 5,700 7,646
General & Administrative 4,206 2,489 1,312(e) 7,687

(329)(g)
Impairment of goodwill 0 787 787
Total operating expenses 9,462 17,802 983 28,247

Operating Income (Loss) 2,321 (3,766) (1,639) (3,084)

Interest/other income (expense) 299 (351) (52)

Edgar Filing: WIRELESS TELECOM GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

33

Income (Loss) before provision for income
taxes 2,620 (4,117) (1,639) (3,136)

Provision for income taxes (289) (37) 611(k) 285
Net Income (Loss) $ 2,331 $ (4,154) $ (1,028) $ (2,851)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.14 n/a(3) $ (0.11)
Diluted $ 0.13 n/a(3) $ (0.11)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 17,192,728 n/a(3) 8,000,000 25,192,728
Diluted 17,578,185 n/a(3) 8,000,000 25,578,185

(1) Derived from Willtek's unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2004, and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine
months ended December 31, 2004 included in this filing.

(2) The letters refer to descriptions of the adjustments in Note 2.
(3) Willtek is organized under German law as a Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung ("GmbH")—or a